

Protection of the Record

Josiah Fornof <josiah.fornof@gmail.com> To: Bernie McCabe <bmccabe@co.pinellas.fl.us> Fri, Jan 31, 2020 at 12:49 PM

Dear State Attorney McCabe:

Attached is my letter dated January 31, 2020 to you. As custodian of the records, you should have no issue against helping me to protect the record, including with providing me with your receipt of this email and message and your lawful response to same.

Superseding notice: under duress of treason etc.,

Josiah R. Fornof 18060 Owen Drive Hudson, Florida 34667

Website: http://www.josiahrobertfornof.com/

2020-01-31 -- JRF to BJM (final, signed, merged)(1).pdf 508K



January 31, 2020

VIA EMAIL

The Honorable Bernie McCabe Office of the State Attorney Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida P.O. Box 5028 Clearwater, Florida 33758

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST PRR19-00011 - JOSIAH R. FORNOF

Dear State Attorney McCabe:

SUBJECT: PROTECTION OF THE RECORD

This is in follow-up to your letter dated December 3, 2019, that you sent to my mother Kimberly Ann Blevins, in response to her public records request dated August 28, 2019:

------Forwarded message ------From: Kimberly Blevins <kimberly.blevins@gmail.com> Date: Wed, Aug 28, 2019 at 8:42 AM Subject: PRR -- July 6, 2010 Letter from Josiah Robert Fornof to State Attorney McCabe To: Sara Macks <smacks@co.pinellas.fl.us>

August 28, 2019

Sara Macks Custodian of Public Records State Attorney's Office P.O. Box 5028 Clearwater, Florida 33758-5028

Dear Ms. Macks:

This is a public records request (PRR) for a copy of the following document(s):

- 1. Personal correspondence dated July 6, 2010, from Josiah R. Fornof to State Attorney Bernie McCabe. Said letter was sent via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested (7009 3410 0001 3821 8692) and was cosigned by Kimberly A. Blevins and Nathan A. Fornof.
- 2. The State Attorney's written response, if any, to the aforesaid.

Any cost should be waived.

Superseding notice: under duress of treason etc.,

Kimberly Ann Blevins 18060 Owen Dr, Hudson, FL 34667 727-216-8748 Josiah Robert Fornof 18060 Owen Drive Hudson, Florida 34667 State Attorney Bernie McCabe RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST PRR19-00011, JOSIAH R. FORNOF January 31, 2020 Page 2 of 5

My mother spoke to one of your staff, who explained how the process would work, and then my mother received an interim letter dated September 10, 2019, from your office, telling her how much the copies would cost, citing statute and case law. Your final response to her was dated December 3, 2019:

OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA PASCO AND PINELLAS COUNTIES BERNIE MCCABE State Attorney December 3, 2019 KIMBERLY ANN BLEVINS 18060 OWEN DR HUDSON FL 34667 PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST PRR19-00011 RE: - JOSIAH R. FORNOF Dear KIMBERLY ANN BLEVINS: State Attorney Bernie McCabe, as custodian of the records, has asked me to respond to your request received by our office on August 28, 2019, for a copy of the letter sent by the above referenced individual to State Attorney Bernie McCabe and State Attorney Bernie McCabe's response if any. We do not have a copy of the items requested at this time. Sincerely yours, BERNIE McCABE, State Attorney Sara Macks Assistant State Attorney SM/re Post Office Box 5028, Clearwater, Florida 33758 Telephone (727) 464-6221

State Attorney Bernie McCabe RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST PRR19-00011, JOSIAH R. FORNOF January 31, 2020 Page 3 of 5

You do not state why you do not have a copy of the items my mother requested. As my mother stated, my letter was sent to you via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. My letter was co-signed by her and by Nathan A. Fornof, as additional witnesses and victims of the crimes that we complained to you about, and the return receipt shows that our letter was delivered to you/your agent on July 7, 2010.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Bernord, J. McCabe, Jr., State Attorney, P.O. Box 50 208 Clearwoten, FL 33758 	A. Signature
	3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7009 343	LO DODI 3851 8695
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

The crimes outlined in our complaint were not exhaustive, but were an attempt to open a conversation with law enforcement to talk about other crimes that the acts disclosed to you might constitute, such as obstruction of justice, misprision of treason, and treason. That is all as I discussed in my August 17, 2010, recorded telephone conversation with the Joint Terrorism Task Force (JTTF), which included such agencies as the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), the Pasco County Sheriff's Office (PCSO), and others. The aforesaid telephone conversation constitutes substantial and competent evidence in any lawful investigation about my concerns, as expressed therein, and as expressed herein, in this letter.

Now you say that you do not have a copy, but I do. Attached is the copy (without signatures) that my mother emailed to her sister, my aunt Constance Jane Cieszynski (1947-2017) on July 6, 2010. My letter starts, "This is an official complaint against Bob White, Sheriff, Pasco County, Florida.", and by that letter, I gave you notice of crimes committed against my family and me by and through the Pasco County Sheriff and others on July 6, 2009: that notice has never been followed up with any lawful investigation, thus compounding my well-founded fears of how that could be and who in those positions of trust and government are behind it all, and of why I need to arm myself, including with firearms, to defend myself, my family, and my fellow citizens from such clear and present danger by a domestic enemy.

Your letter dated December 3, 2019, arrived on December 6, 2019, the same day that you forced my mother Kimberly Ann Blevins, under lethal threat, to appear yet again in court, this time for a status check in the unconstitutional case that you, via your agent Stefen Diskey, are unlawfully prosecuting against her

State Attorney Bernie McCabe RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST PRR19-00011, JOSIAH R. FORNOF January 31, 2020 Page 4 of 5

at your and his own peril and have been allowed to do such particularly because our attempts to initiate lawful investigation into our grave concerns have been obstructed, allowing you and yours to come on the unlawful attack against us, including with unconstitutional applications of the law as in the in-progress case State of Florida v. Kimberly Ann Blevins, Case No. 512017CF004974CFAXWS, AGGRAVATED STALKING-FOLLOW HARASS CYBERSTALK AFTER INJUNCTION. You have had fair notice all along to know that my mother's blog posts do not meet the "directed at a specific person" element of the stalking/ cyberstalking statute, including as defined in the statute itself and case law, including but not limited to the following cases:

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 US 844 - Supreme Court 1997 (e.g. at 869).

Chevaldina v. R.K./FL Mgmt., Inc., 133 So. 3d 1086, 1092 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) (reversing injunction against cyberstalking for internet posts).

Horowitz v. Horowitz, 160 So. 3d 530 - Fla: Dist. Court of Appeals, 2nd Dist. 2015 (reversing injunction because posts were not directed at a specific person).

David v. Textor, 189 So. 3d 871 - Fla: Dist. Court of Appeals, 4th Dist. 2016.

All of those cases, as well as others, were well in place before you falsely charged my mother with stalking, which itself meets the elements of your stalking – i.e. following and harassing -- against her and her family, which includes myself; indeed, your failing to lawfully respond to my concerns of subject letter and coming on the further unlawful attack against us with such unconstitutional application of the law is consistent with your harassing me and my family in multiple instances.

The evidence against you continues to mount, as in the following recent case, which cites some of the above cases and holds to the finding in all of them that information posted on the Internet to be read by the public does not meet the "directed at a specific person" element of Florida Statute 784.048, and my concerns I have communicated to you and to your office include that there are individuals in positions of government that are levying war against us, which includes their harassing and stalking us. (Given the context of the aforesaid letter and telephone conversation).

Logue v. Book, Fla: Dist. Court of Appeals, 4th Dist. 2019, which cites and holds to earlier rulings (see: B. "A Course of Conduct Directed at a Specific Person").

Nothing about my mother's conduct meets *any* of the elements of the offense of stalking or cyberstalking, but your and others' conduct do, and you all, via whatever agents, have had fair notice to know that, including through such case law as cited above, which is not by any means an exhaustive list. But, without any competent and substantial evidence against my mother, you relentlessly harass her and us anyway.

Your conduct meets all of the elements of the offense of aggravated stalking and many other offenses, including but not limited to Florida Statute 876.35 Combination against part of the people of the state., and Florida Statute 843.0855 Criminal actions under color of law or through use of simulated legal process. Harassment is also a natural consequence and element of those crimes.

By saying you do not have a copy of my letter, you are saying that you do not have a lawful response to my concerns that I have submitted to you and are harassing me with such an unlawful response. I

State Attorney Bernie McCabe RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST PRR19-00011, JOSIAH R. FORNOF January 31, 2020 Page 5 of 5

respectfully resubmit those concerns with additional concerns and information to you and demand a lawful response from you about the entirety of same. Failure on your part to follow up with a lawful response is subject to all of the lawful consequences of such dereliction of official and personal duty.

Superseding notice: under duress of treason etc.,

Josiah R. Jomeg 1-31-2020

Josiah R. Fornof

JRF/kab

cc: (Via email: for protection of the record, please confirm receipt) The Honorable Carla D. Hayden, Librarian of Congress The Honorable David Sean Ferriero, Archivist of the United States Detective John Widener ("Det. K. Widener"), Pasco County Sheriff's Office Brian Gabriesheski, Senior United States Probation Officer Kimberly Ann Blevins Nathan A. Fornof



Kimberly Blevins <kimberly.blevins@gmail.com>

Josiah's Letter

Kimberly Blevins <kimberly.blevins@gmail.com>Tue, Jul 6, 2010 at 11:10 PMTo: "C. B. Cieszynski" <cbcieszyn@gmail.com>, "C. B. Cieszynski" <cbcieszyn@hotmail.com>

Josiah R. Fornof

18060 Owen Drive

Hudson, FL 34667-6659

July 6, 2010

Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8692

Bernard J. McCabe, Jr.

P.O. Box 5028

Clearwater, FL 33758

Dear Mr. McCabe:

This is an official complaint against Bob White, Sheriff, Pasco County, Florida.

On July 6, 2009, at or about 4:05 PM, two Pasco County Sheriff deputies, unauthorized [i], entered, armed and wearing bullet-proof vests, into and upon enclosed land[ii] at 18060 Owen Drive, Hudson, Florida 34667-6659, and then did commit aggravated assault on me, Josiah R. Fornof, and on my brother, Nathan A. Fornof, and on my mother Kimberly A. Blevins[iii] [iv], and unlawfully dumped paper[v] [vi] upon leaving. To start, I refer you to "Sheriff Trespass" video, accessible on the enclosed compact disk (CD), and also accessible on YouTube at http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TAcwXt1-hso

Note that my letter dated January 7, 2009, to The President, which was part of the packet of information given to the deputies on July 6, 2009, includes the following prophetic words:

In keeping with the aforesaid, you and your agents, aiders and abettors have well indicated that you are not just failing to get lawful, but have no intention of doing so *ever*: in failing to get lawful, you continue to come against me unlawfully and

perpetuate your unlawful, criminal, genocidal onslaught against my grandparents and theirs, against me, against We the People, against any and all lawful entities!

Indeed, on July 6, 2009, The President of the United States, via Pasco County Sheriff Bob White, was caught red-handed on video carrying through just as I had predicted some six months earlier.

What are our rights as victims in the aforesaid? What can we lawfully expect from the State? What does the State lawfully expect from us? Your answering these questions, via registered mail, over your own signature, may be taken as an act of good faith. Your continuing failure to do your official duty on these matters is evidence that the State of Florida willfully intends to further come unlawfully against me, against my family, against the lawful authority, against We

the People. This is another attempt among many to protect myself and my family and to resolve these issues peacefully, by due process.

Sincerely,

Josiah R. Fornof

Kimberly A. Blevins, Witness

Nathan A. Fornof, Witness

JRF/kab

Enclosure: "Sheriff Trespass" compact disk (CD)

Ccs (with enclosure):

President Barack Obama, The White House, 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20500, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8685

Office of Governor Charlie Crist, State of Florida, The Capitol, 400 S. Monroe St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8678

Steven E. Ibison, Special Agent in Charge, Federal Bureau of Investigation Tampa, 5525 West Gray Street, Tampa, FL 33609, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8661

Bob White, Sheriff, Pasco County, 8700 Citizen Drive, New Port Richey, FL 34654, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8654

William R. Webb, Judge, Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida, Room 216, 7530 Little Road, New Port Richey, FL 34654, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8647

John J. Gallagher, Administrator, Pasco County, 7530 Little Road, New Port Richey, FL 34654, Certified Mail No. 7009 3410 0001 3821 8630

[iii] F.S. 810.08 (c) Trespass in structure or conveyance: armed (3rd degree felony)

[iv] F.S. 784.021 Aggravated assault (3rd degree felony)

[v] F.S. 810.12 (6) Unauthorized entry on land; prima facie evidence of trespass

[vi] The paperwork included at least the following:

Fornof, J. R. (2008, Apr. 13). Correspondence to the Clerk of the Circuit Court (Jed Pittman), which commences, "The State of Florida is murdering me, Josiah R. Fornof, with the Sixth Judicial Circuit Court's and Pasco County Sheriff's conscious aid. I am in fear for my life." [Re: Case No. 08-3370SLG]

Fornof, J.R. (2008, May 17). Correspondence to Congressman Gus M. Bilirakis, via Express Mail No. EB 274010425 US.

Fornof, J. R. (2008, Sept 10). Correspondence to Bob White, Sheriff, Pasco County, 8700 Citizen Drive, New Port Richey, Florida 34654, regarding Case No. 08-3370SLG, sent via USPS EXPRESS MAIL No. EQ 892289438 US

Fornof, J.R. (2009, Jan. 7). Correspondence to The President, 1600 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Washington DC 20500, sent via email on title date. After Barack Obama was inaugurated, re-sent via Registered Mail (Certified Mail No. 7007 1490 0000 4765 0563), with courtesy copies to Governor Charlie Crist, State of Florida, Certified Mail No. 7007 1490 0000 4765 0587, and to State Attorney Bernie McCabe, Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida, Certified Mail No. 7007 1490 0000 4765 0570

[[]i] F.S. 810.12 Unauthorized entry on land; prima facie evidence of trespass

[[]ii] F.S. 810.09 (2)(c) Trespass on property other than a structure or conveyance: armed (3rd degree felony, punishable by up to five years in prison)

Gmail - Josiah's Letter